

Case No. 20-4056

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—v.—

KEPA MAUMAU,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH  
HONORABLE TENA CAMPBELL  
NO. 2:08-CR-00758-TC-11

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

JOHN GLEESON  
FARHANA CHOUDHURY  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 909-6000  
jgleeson@debevoise.com  
fchoudhury@debevoise.com  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*

---

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED  
AND SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 22, 2020**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

A. The Guilty Plea and Sentencing ..... 3

B. The First Step Act..... 4

    1. *Section 603(b) of the First Step Act* ..... 4

    2. *Section 403 of the First Step Act* ..... 6

C. The Sentence Reduction ..... 6

D. The Stay Motion ..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

A. Under 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A), the district court had the authority to reduce Maumau’s sentence..... 9

    1. *The text of § 3582(c)(1)(A) empowers district courts to reduce sentences in cases presenting extraordinary and compelling reasons.*..... 11

    2. *The legislative history of § 3582(c)(1)(A) demonstrates Congress's intent to grant federal sentencing courts discretion to reduce unusually long sentences.*..... 12

    3. *The Sentencing Commission’s Policy Statement supports this approach.*..... 15

    4. *The government's reading of the commentary conflicts with the text of both § 3582(c)(1)(A) and § 1B1.13.* ..... 17

    5. *The district court's authority under § 3582(c)(1)(A) is neither new nor limitless.*..... 24

B. The district court did not base its order on a "disagreement" with the length of a mandatory sentence," and in any event would not have erred if it did. .... 29

CONCLUSION ..... 34

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SUBMISSIONS  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010) .....	17
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	16, 17
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , No. 2:03-CR-197, 2020 WL 2738225 (E.D. Va. May 26, 2020).....	23
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Adeyemi</i> , No. CR 06-124, 2020 WL 3642478 (E.D. Pa. July 6, 2020) .....	22
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 909 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>United States v. Arey</i> , No. 5:05-CR-00029, 2020 WL 2464796 (W.D. Va. May 13, 2020).....	23, 30
<i>United States v. Cantu-Rivera</i> , No. H-89-204, 2019 WL 2578272 (S.D. Tex. June 24, 2019) .....	14, 16, 23
<i>United States v. Clausen</i> , No. CR 00-291-2, 2020 WL 4260795 (E.D. Pa. July 24, 2020).....	22
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 584 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>United States v. Decator</i> , No. 95-CR-0202, 2020 WL 1676219 (D. Md. Apr. 6, 2020).....	30
<i>United States v. Ebbbers</i> , 432 F.Supp.3d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	23
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , No. 93-CR-1043, 2020 WL 1941478 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2020).....	30
<i>United States v. Kupa</i> , 978 F.Supp.2d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	26
<i>United States v. Littrell</i> , No. 4:05-CR-00084 (E.D. Mo. May 19, 2020).....	30
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , No. 95-CR-72, 2020 WL 3058093 (S.D. Cal. June 8, 2020) .....	22, 30

*United States v. Marks*, No. 03-CR-6033, 2020 WL 1908911 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2020) .....23, 30

*United States v. McGraw*, No. 2:02-CR-00018, 2019 WL 2059488 (S.D. Ind. May 9, 2019).....21

*United States v. McPherson*, No. 94-CR-570, 2020 WL 1862596 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 14, 2020).....23

*United States v. O’Bryan*, No. 96-CR-10076, 2020 WL 869475, 2 (D. Kan. Feb. 21, 2020) .....31

*United States v. Quinn*, No. 3:91-CR-00608, 2020 WL 3275736 (N.D. Cal. June 17, 2020).....22

*United States v. Redd*, No. 1:97-CR-00006, 2020 WL 1248493 (E.D. Va. Mar. 16, 2020).....30

*United States v. Schmitt*, No. 12-CR-4076, 2020 WL 96904 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 8, 2020) .....23

*United States v. Scott*, No. 95-CR-202, 2020 WL 2467425 (D. Md. May 13, 2020) .....23, 30

*United States v. Urkevich*, No. 8:03-CR-37, 2019 WL 6037391 (D. Neb. Nov. 14, 2019) .....14, 23, 31

*United States v. Wade*, No. 2:99-CR-00257, 2020 WL 1864906 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2020).....23, 30

*United States v. Willis*, 382 F.Supp.3d 1185, 1187 (D.N.M. 2019).. .....22

*United States v. York*, No. 3:11-CR-76, 2019 WL 3241166 (E.D. Tenn. July 18, 2019) .....21

*United States v. Young*, No. 2:00-CR-00002-1, 2020 WL 1047815 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 4, 2020) .....23, 31

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 26, 27

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....7, 11, 15

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c) ..... 1, 2, 4, 6–12, 15–25, 28, 32–33  
28 U.S.C. § 994(t) .....33  
P.L. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 .....5, 20  
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13.....1, 16, 17, 19 ,33

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

164 Cong. Rec. S7649 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) .....5
